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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MELLON BANK, N.A., :
Plaintiff : NO..DO-1577-CN

\ 2

SCOTT A. MARKEL and F ‘ LE D

SHARON L. MARKEL,
Defendants : DEC 2 0 2000

NOTICE TO DEFEND William A. Shaw,
Prothonotary

TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT:

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this pleading and notice are
served by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court
your defenses or objections to the claim set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do
so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court
without further notice of any money claimed in the pleading or for any other claims or relief
requested by our client. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

DUNAWAY, WEYANDT MCCORMICK

State College PA 16801
(814)231-1850



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MELLON BANK, N.A., :
Plaintiff : NO.

V.

SCOTT A. MARKEL and
SHARON L. MARKEL,
Defendants

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1. Plaintiff-Mortgagee is Mellon Bank, N.A., a corporation having its principal
office at Two Mellon Bank Center, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania 15259.

2. Defendants-Mortgagors are Scott A. Markel and Sharon L. Markel whose last
known address is 402 Sarah Street, Osceola, Pennsylvania 16666.

3. At all times material to the Plaintiff's cause of action, the Defendants have been
the owners of a tract of land and building erected thereon, herein called "land", located in the
Borough of Osceola, County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The land which
is the subject of this action is described as follows:

ALL that certain lot or plot of land with a 2-story frame house thereon situate in

the Borough of Osceola Mills, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, described as
follows:

On the North by Pine Alley 50 feet; on the East by Lot No. 337 of the plan of the
Borough of Osceola, 150 feet; on the South by Sarah Street, 50 feet; on the West
by Lot No. 339 of the plan of the Borough of Osceola, 150 feet to Pine Alley.
Identified as Clearfield County Assessment Map #016-013-381-16.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Scott A. Markel and Sharon L. Markel by
deed of Patrick H. Mowrey and Kim Mowrey Hobba, Trustees of the Kim



Mowrey Hobba Family Trust and Kim Mowrey Hobba and Patrick H. Mowrey,
individually, by deed dated November 30, 1995 and recorded in Clearfield
County Deeds and Records Book 1724, Page 486.

4, On or about April 30, 1997, in consideration of a loan of $41,152.00 made by
Mellon Bank, N.A., to Defendants, the Defendants executed and delivered to Mellon Bank, N.A.,
a Note secured by a Mortgage on the land obligating Defendants to pay Mellon Bank, N.A.,
$41,152.00 with interest at the rate of 9.44% per annum in 180 monthly payments of $432.77
each. The Mortgage is recorded in Clearfield County Record Book Volume 1838, page 517.
A true and correct copy of this Mortgage is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and is incorporated
herein by reference.

5. The Defendants are in default with respect to the said Mortgage and Note because
they have failed to make the payments due for the months of May 2000, through November
2000.

6. Under the terms of the Mortgage Note attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and

incorporated herein by reference, Defendants are obligated to pay Plaintiff as follows:

Unpaid Principal Balance: $40,289.31
Interest Through 11/10/00: 1,492.94
Late Charges: 75.00

TOTAL: $41,857.25
with an attorney's commission of 20%, interest accruing at the rate of $9.33 per day, costs and
expenses to be added.
7. All payments made by Dcfendants and other credits due to them have been

applied to the amounts due as provided in the Note and the Mortgage.



8. The Defendants are the present owners of the land.

9. Plaintiff has complied with the requirements of Act 6 of January 30, 1974, by
forwarding a Notice of Intention to Foreclose to the Defendants on September 15, 2000, by
certified mail. A true and correct copy of the notice is attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and
incorporated herein by reference.

10.  Plaintiff has complied with the requirements of Act 91 of 1983 by forwarding the
required notice by certified mail to the Defendants. A true and correct copy of the notice is
attached hereto as Exhibit "D".

11. A true and correct copy of the certified mail receipts by which the notices were
mailed to Defendants and received by Defendants, or returned by the U.S. Post Office, are
attached hereto as Exhibit "E".

12. Defendants have made no response to the Act 6 and Act 91 notices.

13.  Plaintiff has performed all conditions precedent to its right to payment under the
Mortgage and Note.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests the entry of judgment in mortgage foreclosure against
the Defendants in favor of Plaintiff in the amount of $41,857.25 together with all interest,
reasonable attorney's commission, expenses and costs of this suit.

DUNAWAY, WEYANDT McCORMICK

(814) 231- 1850



VERIFICATION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY >

I, LAURA CORTAZZO, state that I am Foreclosure Specialist of Mellon Bank, N.A.,
and verify that the statements made in the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure are true and
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. Iunderstand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification

to authorities.

MELLON BANK, N.A.

R

Laura Cortazzo

Date: ”)Qg/’w
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Property under waid keaves or otherwise. Mortgagee shall have
na obligaian to perform or discharge any duty ur liability
umder such lrascs, but shall have full autharization to collect
o]l rents uader the leases or otherwise, to take possessios of
snd cent the Mortgaged Property, and to take any action,
mcluding legal action, [t deems dDecossary 10 preserve
Morngagor's or Mortgagee’s rights  onder such  leases.
Mortgagar shall not cotlect any rent in sdvance of the date it s
due

Twelth: In 1he cvent that (a) any warranty, covenant, of
agreement  contained  Nherein  is  breached; (b)) any
representation of warranty contained berein or
made by any Morgagur {a consection with this Mortgage
proves 10 be false or misleading (c) any delasit occurs under
the terms of the Note or any agreement cvidescing, securing,
of otherwise cxccuted apd delivered by any Borrower o¢
Mortgagor in connection with the Obligation; (d) say default
occurs under the terms of say other mﬂrgc o¢ other
instrument creating a tien on the Morigaged Property; (¢) »
halder of any tien encumbering the Mortgaged Property or any
romon theread (whether such tien is junior or superior to the
ko of this Mortgage) commences 8 foreclosure of any other
meeedln; to execute on such lien; () sy Morgagor
{nsolvent or makes an assigament for the benefit of
creditors; or (g) sny action, petition of other procoeding is
filed or commenced under any slate or federal Cy or
luoheuz{ol:‘w. by Morgagor or anyonc clsc, regarding the
assets of gagor, thes, in addition 10 exercising asy
rights which Mortgagee may have uader the terms of the Note
Or any agrecment securing nt of, or rclating to, any
mﬂon of the Obligation or which are otherwise gnovlded by
. Mortgagee may forectose upon the Morigaged Property

et e REETR YT VECHRUOUo 11 §
i (e ~ocerd r's Othoe of
& “Tuy, Yeadsleanda,

Karen L. Starck
Recyrlir of T @

e
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1L 30 Rev (9%4) LC. 884 LD W7

by appropriste legal and sedl the
Property for 1he oollection of the Obligation,
with costs of sult and sn silorncy’s comxmission
the lesser of (3) 20% of the smount dee or
whichever s greater, or
permitted by law. Morigagos

releases all ¢

invalid o¢ unecaforceadle provisios
f.
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Recrwder madl 10 MBLLON BANR H.A.
?.0. BOX 149
PITTSSURGA, PA 13230-0149
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: 1 Descriptions: All that certain property situated in the JOROUCH OF
108 , in the County Of CLEARFIELD, and Cosmonwealth of PEMNSTLVAMIA,
§)o&ng described as follows: PARCEL 16-011-381-16 and being jﬁﬂ‘}MlI
‘gimecTibed in a deed dated 11/30/9%, and recorded 12/18/98, nongm
cords of the county and state set forth above, in Deed Book 1724, page

30 Bev (W) LC. S8 LD A7
42997 1123
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Poar ke 1t o b am payment n roUmade when stis due, (1) 0 hres ey promi in (his mne; () you disanver
M ading satemenn this aote ean any vther tnamation | have gIven 1o, (4) @yt sitemphr 1o wisy, atimh, on
Lo noome Cotlater o umber any egal process, ($) the Collatesal i bne, destronad, stufei, 6 ubsndonod, W lde il
. ceegnm et tr IR bencfit ot ceeditors, (50 1 Recome ansaheni. (49) any petttnn b lating i my det s fled under any
e banbrupiy w0 detault under the terms ofany legse, mortgage, o died of ttuston the poape 1ty whote the
Sr o capt s amsene atiempis 10 garnnh of alach any depenit ar oticr property bulonging G me which 4 18 your
wom o ET Ay ansaTaDar POTRY ecunng thin nete matuees fur any teason (3 1) any cvent ocvues whe boander the terms of
e e g age of dead o lrost sceunng this pote, gues v the aght w fureckne on The propes iy euiing this aote, 2oy poerson
VY RN epafate SELUNTY SETCCMEnt o secure this peie breaks any Promise 10 the seLuaity SRICCMEnt; 202 PErvin » vy signs 3
rorrgage denad of LIUSE OF SCPATBIC ALY BRICCMEnT I sccure s Aute dies, Becomes snsohent of makc: any assgnment by
M Remetl af ctednors, any petition relating b such @ person’s debts s filed undee any federal of S1a1c hankrupicy law, o o

b e e fabe or musteadimg statement in such @ mortgage, deed of trss, o sceatily agreement

Yongr Rights in the Event of Default:

{ enn of These events of default sauurs, of 1f voluntatily pve you possession of Jhe Collaseral, you R the night, I yos dwxme to
e wr 1o deciare alt smounts whieh T owe under this aote immediately due, subject 1o ses tequitements for n stice and & right to
cure the detault imponed by law  You may, without judicisl procoss, take ponsession of the Collatoral and sayhing conwined in {1
v vtiched 1000t You ¢an enter any private propetty in order b do this. o farg as you dov not commit 2 Breach of the peace 17 g
Wwib e o dor s, D will deliner the Collateral 1o any place you choose which i teaserably comenient to heth of us

I must send 10U a potice My cernified mail withi 48 hasrs aftcr vou take the Collateral in oeder 10 get hack *my | cLnerty wnntained
1o the Cotlateral or sttached 1ot which 1do not belicve 18 anered By your seeuritv interest 101 80 not 4o this, o will kine the right
1o ddarm such propernty

You can also suc me 1n aart to get the Collateral if you choose to du so. If you empliw on attornsy who is A 1 vout salaried
emplayee ta airllect any amount which 1 owe under thie note or o protect yout rights undet (hes mote °2 /oy Wiy . will pay
reasinable attomey's fees permitied Py law, and cosis o amy legat proveedings 1 hereby wave the benerit ot o4 Indiz1a vaiuation
and appralsement liws

My Duties Regarding the Collatersl:

i1 T am obtaining this koan In order 10 purchase any of the Cotlateral, | will purchase it promptly after recriving the foan proceeds
from you Amyone who has or wall have an ownership interest in the Collateral s signing cither (his potc OF 2 separatc seeunty
agreement. No onc clse except you has of witl have 8 sccurity interest in the Collatcral or any legal rights in it

1 will 1ell you promptly in writing if | change m) sddress. Unless you keep the Collateral. | witl kecp it at the sddress in my loan
spplication o | will tell you in writing where I am keeping it 1 will nur permanently remone the Collaters] from that location
waless you give me written permission to do .

[ will pot allow the Collateral 10 be attached 10 real property of 10 any other goods witheul your writien permbsion. | will not
allow the Collateral to toac ity identity of 10 he used for any illegal purpesc.

{f the law of any state requires o permits a certificate of title to he issved covering any o! the Collatcral. | will make certatn that
your security intcrest b nuted on the certificate of titte. § will sce 1hat the certificate of tile s Colivered 1o you within 10 days of
the date of this nate.

1 will kecp the Collaters! in gnod condition and repair, cuept for reasonable wear and tear, and will pay afl taxcs and otber
charges which may be asscsscd on (1. 1 1 fail 10 do so, you may. if you choure, take reasinable steps to protect the Collateral and
pey such tazes, other charges, of omus of repair and maintenance for me. If you do this. you may roquire mc 10 reimbdurse you,
tmmedistely Of 8t any later time, for any such Laxcs, charges, 07 cosls which yoo have paid At the time you pay such amounts Of 8t
any later time, you may add the wapaid halance of such amownts 10 the unpaid balance of ihe Principal Amoemt of this note. You
may require me 10 pey interest oa the unpaid balsnce of such amounts at the rate shown on page § of this sose or at any lower
rate. You may, if you choose increase the amaunt of my monihly payment until | have fully reimbursed y.e for such amousts.

1 witt give you written proof of payment of any such taxcs of charges and the umts of any repain, if you request it You have the
tight 10 inspect the Collateral at any reasonable time. 1 the Collateral is knt, damaged, or d:<troyed. 3 will will pry everythiag |
owe undet (his note.

Insursace:
If yos require me o, | will insure the Collatcral agains! toms o1 dsmage. If you requite me 10 buy flood inserance, | will bey the
amount of insurance coverage which you require. Any insurance polvy will prenwde for payment of the insurance proceeds (o
yOu 10 the extent neceskary to pay the amounts which § owe under this nate. [ will give you any insurance policy of a certificate (0
show that | Rave k. 1f 1 do not buy and maintain the cogriired insurance, of if 1 Jo Ao pry the preminma, you may, if you choose,
d0 these things for me. If you do this and | o act teimburse you for the premivta within & specifict time, yor may sdd the
batance of the premiums (0 the unpald hatance of the Princif sl Amount of this nole. in (his canc, intetest = .1 be charged
o the uapaid halance of these premiums st Ihe rate shawn on page 1 o this ie-te. heginning ¢ the daitc vou paid the premiums.

1 direct alf inswrance companics providing flond (nsurance, otber (rasTance ©A r=al 0r pereal pruperty, of crodit iasarance (e
conmcction with this loan (o pay you any moncy owed 10 me (inclwling ary preaiums which are returncd for sy remson). You
may sse any sach money (0 pay amount which | owe ander this anic. 1 appaint vou 2. my attoracy in (a1 10 endome @y aame to
amy draft or check for such purpose




Havetlaneous: .
fte 1y secured as tndicated 1a the Federal Truth in l‘“i:s Disciosures on page | of (his pote. Ali the provisiosh of agy
v igire Seed of trust, Or nther separate security agroement { have signed to secure this aote ane 8 part of Lhis sote.

|m'an;n-nymmnmmmﬂeﬂobtmmﬁﬂmﬂlkﬂudmml.lb!pﬂl) oticieh aad
WA N are duchosed in the Pederal Truth ia Lasding whes OR page | of this 80te, 1o perfect smy iosrent which

ra et ymundmmmﬂlndnmb'mymoﬂwwtuIM|May0|A|.ppMﬂ!mnI1m..¢hb
#harver yru consider 1o be Recessary 1o scquire and malatain the Iren of the mortgage and to perfoct sad maintain perfectivn

1 196w seCHry interesty

If a1 sy ume you agree to cxtend the dates 08 which ts sre due under this mote,
ettension not exceeding 350.00 for each notuovpumrxtholm:nm (

law). Yo mmmm«uwnummmmwnmu ing of the cxtemsion period,
hmitatons tmposed by lsw, You have 8o obligation o sgree (o agy extension; and, ssbject 10 say Hmitations imposed

terms of (his parsgraph can be chaaged If you and 11ater agree Lo different terms.

H 21 any time you mbtyhdknlwmmgoltkcmmaﬂmmm-mdnnomm:munnlou
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DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, MCCORMICK, GERACE & MCGLAUGHLIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
©10 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801

(814) 231-1830

REED McCORMICK FAX (814) 231-1880 WAYLAND F. DUNAWAY

CHARLES J. WEYANDT dunlaw@mindspring.com RETIRED
ANTHONY J. GERACE, JR.
RONALD S. McGLAUGHLIN

September 15, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 116 604 614
Scott A. Markel

402 Sarah Street

Osceola, PA 16666

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

Dear Mr. Markel:

The Mortgage held by Mellon Bank, N.A. (hereinafter "Bank") on your property located at
402 Sarah Street, Osceola, Pennsylvania 16666, IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have not
made the monthly payments of $432.77 for the months of May, 2000 through September, 2000. Late
charges have also accrued in the amount of $75.00. Interest will accrue on the loan from September
1, 2000, at the rate of $9.33 per diem. The total amount now required to cure this default, or in other
words, get caught up in your payments, as of the date of this letter is $2,208.85.

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to
us the above amount of $2,208.85, plus any additional monthly payments, interest and late charges
which may fall due during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check,
certified check or money order and made at Mellon Bank, N.A., 501 Third Street, Tyrone,
Pennsylvania, or any other local Mellon Bank office more convenient to you.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank intends to exercise its
right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay off the
original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank has instructed me to start a lawsuit to foreclose your
mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgage property will be sold by the
Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If you cure the default before legal proceedings are instituted
against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe the Bank,
which may also include the Bark's reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the thirty-day
period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.

EXHIBIT "“C"



Scott A. Markel
September 15, 2000
Page 2

The Bank may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under
the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty-day period and foreclosure proceedings
have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid
monthly payments plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees

and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and perform any other requirement under the

mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be
approximately December, 2000. A notice of the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before
the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You
may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling the undersigned at
(814) 231-1850. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order and
made payable to the Bank at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTE TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY
SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE
MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES
AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO OR AT THE SALE, AND THAT
THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED. CONTACT US
TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU
HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had
occurred. However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in
any calendar year.

Sincerely your
//;//_D ‘

_____ ,‘ o

e

/ Ronald S. ghlin

RSM/jrc



DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, McCORMICK, GERACE & MCGLAUGHLIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
919 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801

(814) 231-1830

REED McCORMICK FAX (814) 231-1860 WAYLAND F. DUNAWAY

CHARLES J. WEYANDT dunlaw@mindspring.com RETIRED
ANTHONY J. GERACE, JR.
RONALD S. McGLAUGHLIN

September 15, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 116 604 610

Scott A. Markel
P.O. Box 72
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE
Dear Mr. Markel:

The Mor:gage held by Mellon Bank, N.A. (hereinafter "Bank") on your property located at
402 Sarah Street, Osceola, Pennsylvania 16666, IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have not
made the monthly payments of $432.77 for the months of May, 2000 through September, 2000. Late
charges have also accrued in the amount of $75.00. Interest will accrue on the loan from September
1, 2000, at the rate of $9.33 per diem. The total amount now required to cure this default, or in other
words, get caught up in your payments, as of the date of this letter is $2,208.85.

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to
us the above amount of $2,208.85, plus any additional monthly payments, interest and late charges
which may fall due during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check,
certified check or money order and made at Mellon Bank, N.A., 501 Third Street, Tyrone,
Pennsylvania, or any other local Mellon Bank office more convenient to you.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Barnk intends to exercise its
right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay off the
original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank has instructed me to start a lawsuit to foreclose your
mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgage property will be sold by the
Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If you cure the default before legal proceedings are instituted
against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe the Bank,
which may also include the Bank's reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the thirty-day
period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.



Scott A. Markel
September 15, 2000
Page 2

The Bank may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under
the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty-day period and foreclosure proceedings
have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid
monthly payments plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees

and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and perform any other requirement under the

mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be
approximately December, 2000. A notice of the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before
the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You
may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling the undersigned at
(814) 231-1850. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order and
made payable to the Bank at the address stated above. :

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTE TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY
SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE
MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES
AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO OR AT THE SALE, AND THA”
THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED. CONTACT US
TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU
HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had
occurred. However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in
any calendar year.

RSM/jrc



DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, MCCORMICK, GERACE & MCGLAUGHLIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
©19 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801

(814) 231-1850

REED McCORMICK FAX (814) 231-1860 WAYLAND F. DUNAWAY

CHARLES J. WEYANDT dunlaw@mindspring.com RETIRED
ANTHONY J. GERACE. JR.
RONALD S. McGLAUGHLIN

September 15, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 116 604 616
Scott A. Markel

R.R. #3, Box 1109

Morrisdale, PA 16858

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

Dear Mr. Markel:

The Mortgage held by Mellon Bank, N.A. (hereinafter "Bank") on your property located at
402 Sarah Street, Osceola, Pennsylvania 16666, IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have not
made the monthly payments of $432.77 for the months of May, 2000 through September, 2000. Late
charges have alsc accrued in the amount of $75.00. Interest will accrue on the loan from September
1, 2000, at the rate of $9.33 per diem. The total amount now required to cure this default, or in other
words, get caught up in your payments, as of the date of this letter is $2,208.85.

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to
us the above amount of $2,208.85, plus any additional monthly payments, interest and late charges
which may fall due during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check,
certified check or money order and made at Mellon Bank, N.A,, 501 Third Street, Tyrone,
Pennsylvania, or any other local Mellon Bank office more convenient to you.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank intends to exercise its
right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay off the
original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank has instructed me to start a lawsuit to foreclose your
mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgage property will be sold by the
Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If you cure the default before legal proceedings are instituted
against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe the Bank,
which may also include the Bank's reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the thirty-day
period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.



Scott A. Markel
September 15, 2000
Page 2

The Bank may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under
the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty-day period and foreclosure proceedings
have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid
monthly payments plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees

and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and perform any other requirement under the
mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be
approximately December, 2000. A notice of the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before
the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You
may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling the undersigned at
(814) 231-1850. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order and
made payable to the Bank at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right tc remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTE TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY .
SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE
MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES
AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO OR AT THE SALE, AND THAT
THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED. CONTACT US

- TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU

HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had
occurred. However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in
any calendar year.

Sincerely yours

RSM/jrc



DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, MCCORMICK, GERACE & MCGLAUGHLIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
©10 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801

(814) 231-1830
REED McCORMICK FAX (814) 231-1880 WAYLAND F. DUNAWAY

CHARLES J. WEYANDT dunlaw@mindspring.com RETIRED
ANTHONY J. GERACE, JR.

RONALD S. McGLAUGHLIN

September 15, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 116 604 613
Sharon L. Markel

402 Sarah Street

Osceola, PA 16666

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

Dear Ms. Markel:

The Mortgage held by Mellon Bank, N.A. (hereinafter "Bank") on your property located at
402 Sarah Street, Osceola, Pennsylvania 16666, IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have not
made the monthly payments of $432.77 for the months of May, 2000 through September, 2000. Late
charges have also accrued in the amount of $75.00. Interest will accrue on the loan from September
1, 2000, at the rate of $9.33 per diem. The total amount now required to cure this default, or in other
words, get caught up in your payments, as-of the date of this letter is $2,208.85.

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to
us the above amount of $2,208.85, plus any additional monthly payments, interest and late charges
which may fall due during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check,
certified check or money order and made at Mellon Bank, N.A., 501 Third Street, Tyrone,
Pennsylvania, or any other local Mellon Bank office more convenient to you.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank intends to exercise its
right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay off the
original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank has instructed me to start a lawsuit to foreclose your
mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgage property will be sold by the
Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If you cure the default before legal proceedings are instituted
against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred up to $50.00.

However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees even if they are over $50.00. Any attomey's fees will be added to whatever you owe the Bank,
which may also include the Bank's reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the thirty-day
period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.



Sharon L. Markel
September 15, 2000
Page 2

The Bank may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under
the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty-day period and foreclosure proceedings
have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid
monthly payments plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees

and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and perform any other requirement under the

mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be
approximately December, 2000. A notice of the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before
the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You
may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling the undersigned at
(814) 231-1850. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order and
made payable to the Bank at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTE TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY
SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE
MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES
AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO OR AT THE SALE, AND THAT
THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED. CONTACT US
TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU
HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF. :

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had
occurred. However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in
any calendar year.

Sincerely yours,

RSMjre
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DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, MCCORMICK, GERACE & MCGLAUGHLIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
919 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801

(814) 231-1850

REED McCORMICK FAX (814) 231-1860 WAYLAND F. DUNAWAY

CHARLES J. WEYANDT duntaw@mindspring.com
ANTHONY J. GERACE, JR.
RONALD S. McGLAUGHLIN

September 15, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 116 604 612
Sharon L. Markel

P.O.Box 72

Osceola Mills, PA 16666

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

Dear Ms. Markel:

The Mortgage held by Mellon Bank, N.A. (hereinafter "Bank") on your property located at
402 Sarah Street, Osceola, Pennsylvania 16666, IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have not
made the monthly payments of $432.77 for the months of May, 2000 through September, 2000. Late
charges have also accrued in the amount of $75.00. Interest will accrue on the loan from September
1, 2000, at the rate of $9.33 per diem. The total amount now required to cure this default, or in other
words, get caught up in your payments, as of the date of this letter is $2,208.85.

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to
us the above amount of $2,208.85, plus any additional monthly payments, interest and late charges
which may fall due during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check,
certified check or money order and made at Mellon Bank, N.A., 501 Third Street, Tyrone,
Pennsylvania, or any other local Mellon Bank office more convenient to you.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank intends to exercise its
right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay off the
original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank has instructed me to start a lawsuit to foreclose your
mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgage property will be sold by the
Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If you cure the default before legal proceedings are instituted
against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe the Bank,
which may also include the Bank's reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the thirty-day
period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.



Sharon L. Markel
September 15, 2000
Page 2

The Bank may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under
the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty-day period and foreclosure proceedings
have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid
monthly payments plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees

and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and perform any other requirement under the
mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be
approximately December, 2000. A notice of the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before
the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You
may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling the undersigned at
(814) 231-1850. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order and
made payable to the Bank at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTE TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY
SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE
MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES
AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO OR AT THE SALE, AND THAT
THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED. CONTACT US
TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU
HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had
occurred. However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in
any calendar year.

Sincerely yours,

Ronald S. McGlaughlin

RSMYjre



ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE

YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's
Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program
may be able to help you.

Read the attached notice to find out how the
program works.

If you need more information call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency at 1(800) 342-2397

LANOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA. PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO
DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO
ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL
NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL
PROGRAMA LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A
REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.

EXHIBIT "D"



ACT 91 NOTICE
IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: September 15, 2000
RE: Account No. 152-1045733

TO: Scott A. Markel
FROM: Ronald S. McGlaughlin, Esquire

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent foreclosure on your
mortgage if you comply with the provisions of the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Act of 1983 (the ""Act'"). You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if
your default has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, you have a reasonable
prospect of resuming your mortgage payments, and if you meet other eligibility requirements
established by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It
contains an explanation of your rights.

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty
(30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a "face -to-face"
meeting with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer credit counseling agency.
The purpose of this meeting is to attempt to work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your
delinquency. This meeting must occur in the next thirty (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a consumer credit counseling
agency identified in this notice, no further proceeding in mortgage foreclosure may take place for
thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number of our
representative is: Laura Cortazzo, Mellon Bank, N.A., Two Mellon Bank Center, Room AB-50,
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15259, telephone number (412) 234-6637.

The names and address of designated consumer credit counseling agencies are shown on the
attached sheet. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this

lender immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly installments of principal
and interest, as required, for a period of at least sixty (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency

The Pennsylvania Housing Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1(800) 342-2397.



is $2,208.85. That sum includes the following: monthly payments in the amount of $432.77 from
May, 2000 through September, 2000 and late charges in the amount of $75.00.

Your mortgage is also in default for the following reasons: N/A

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after your face-to-face meeting,
you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Fund. In order to do this, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowners'
Emergency Assistance Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies
listed on the attachment. An application for assistance may only be obtained from a consumer credit
counseling agency. The consumer credit counseling agency will assist you in filling out your
application and will submit your completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.
Your application must be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meetihg.

It is extremely important that you file your application promptly. If you do not do so, or if
you do not follow the other time periods set forth in this letter, foreclosure may proceed against your
home immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act.

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and complete in every respect. The
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you
have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application.

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front Street, Post Office
Box 15530, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105. Telephone No. (717) 780-3800 or 1-800-342-2397 (toll
free number). Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869.

In addition you may receive another notice from this lender under Act 6 of 1974. That notice
is called a "Notice of Intention to Foreclosure". You must read both notices, since they both explain
rights that you now have under Pennsylvania law. However, if you choose to exercise your rights
described in this notice, you cannot be foreclosed upon while you are receiving that assistance.

Very truly yours

RSMjrc

The Pennsylvania Housing Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1(800) 342-2397.
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PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Development Corporation
1954 Mary Grace Lane

Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX # (814) 539-1688

Indiana County Community Action Program
827 Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(412) 465-2657

FAX # (412) 465-5118

Consumer Credit Counseling Service of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
500-02 3rd Avenue

Post Office Box 278

Duncansville, Pennsylvania

(814) 696-3546

The Pennsylvania Housing Agency can be reachec TOLL FREE at 1(800) 342-2397.
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ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE

"YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

|

- The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's
Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program
may be able to help you.

Read the attached notice to find out how the

| program works.

i 1
|
If you lleed more information call the Pennsylvania

Housing Finance Agency at 1(800) 342-2397
|

LANOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA. PUES AFECTA!SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO
DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO
ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS'AL
NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL
PROGRAMA LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A
REDIMIR SU HIFOTECA.

i
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ACT 91 NOTICE
IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: September 15, 2000
RE: Account No. 152-1045733

TO: Sharon L. Markel
FROM: Ronald S. McGlaughlin, Esquire

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent foreclosure on your
mortgage if you comply with the provisions of the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Act of 1983 (the '"Act''). You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if
your default has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, you have a reasonable
prospect of resuming your mortgage payments, and if you meet other eligibility requirements
established by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It
contains an explanation of your rights.

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty
(30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a "face -to-face"
meeting with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer credit counseling agency.
The purpose of this meeting is to attempt to work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your
delinquency. This meeting must occur in the next thirty (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a consumer credit counseling
agency identified in this notice, no further proceeding in mortgage foreclosure may take place for
thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number of our
representative is: Laura Cortazzo, Mellon Bank, N.A., Two Mellon Bank Center, Room AB-50,
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15259, telephone number (412) 234-6637.

The names and address of designated consumer credit counseling agencies are shown on the
attached sheet. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this

lender immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly installments of principal
and interest, as required, for a period of at least sixty (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency

The Pennsylvania Housing Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1(800) 342-2397.
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is $2,208.85. That sum includes the following: monthly payments in the amount of $432.77 from
May, 2000 through September, 2000 and late charges in the amount of $75.00.

Your mortgage is also in default for the following reasons: N/A

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after your face-to-face meeting,
you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Fund. In order to do this, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowners'
Emergency Assistance Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies
listed on the attachment. An application for assistance may only be obtained from a consumer credit
counseling agency. The consumer credit counseling agency will assist you in filling out your
application and will submit your completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

Your application must be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

It is extremely important that you file your application promptly. If you do not do so, or if
you do not follow the other time periods set forth in this letter, foreclosure may proceed against your
home immediately.

Auvailable funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act.

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and complete in every respect. The
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you
have met the time requirements set forth above. - You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application.

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front Street, Post Office
Box 15530, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105. Telephone No. (717) 780-3800 or 1-800-342-2397 (toll
free number). Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869.

In addition you may receive another notice from this lender under Act 6 of 1974. That notice
is called a "Notice of Intention to Foreclosure". You must read both notices, since they both explain
rights that you now have under Pennsylvania law. However, if you choose to exercise your rights
described in this notice, you cannot be foreclosed upon while you are receiving that assistance.

RSM/jrc

_

The Pennsylvania Housing Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1(800) 342-2397.



PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Development Corporation
1954 Mary Grace Lane

Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX # (814) 539-1688

Indiana County Community Action Program
827 Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(412) 465-2657

FAX # (412) 465-5118

Consumer Credit Counseling Service of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
500-02 3rd Avenue

Post Office Box 278

Duncansville, Pennsylvania

(814) 696-3546

The Pennsylvania Housing Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1(800) 342-2397.
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

8 Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery

1. Article Addressed to:

Shacon L. Mack, |
Yoa Sarmh m.rlt(
Owhho_o £r Eooﬁ

.ﬁ.

C. Signature

D. Is delivery address differght from :rB 1?2 O Yes
If YES, enter delivery afidress below: O No
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE: THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY by
® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete .
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
B Print your name and address on the reverse - p;
- so that we can return the card to you. C. Signature \u O Agent
B Attach this card to the back of the Bm__u_mnm e \ ~ \w - O Addressee

or on the front if.space permits.
D. Is defivery address difidrent from item 17 J Yes

O Agent "
; O Addressee !

3. Service Type

Sertitied Mail [ ress Mail
O Registered feturm TEteiRy for Werchandise
O insured Mail {L¥C.0R.
g

4. Restricted Delive:

2. Arficle Number (Copy from service label)
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NDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

B. Date of Delivery

Article Addressed to:

Yaren L. Mar FL

0. Pox &2
seeola, M\s, (2. 16Lie

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly)
C. Signature

X \U&M‘\c\\ §
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Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
Print your name and address on the reverse
so that we can return the card to you.
Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
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DER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

Somplete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
temn 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

>rint your name and address on the reverse
;0 that we can return the card to you.

Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
Ir on the front if space permits.

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Received by (Please, Pring Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
q-\§-co item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.
- ® Print your name and address on the reverse

so that we can return the card to you.

D. Is delivery address Jifferent from item 12 [ Yes

Article Addressed to:

_unot .P ZDlAP/
)R+ Pox 109

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
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DER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY | SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY
>omplete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery @ Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery
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SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

® Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired.

B Print your name and address on the reverse
so-that we can return the card to you.

B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece,
or on the front if space permits.

1. Article Addressed to:
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COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY

A. Received by (Please Print Clearly) | B. Date of Delivery

Geery A LW | /220
C. Signature
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Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
. Sheriff Docket # 10526
MELLON BANK 00-1577-CD

VS.
MARKEL, SCOTT A. and SHARON L.

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JANUARY 8,2001 AT 3:23 PM EST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN
MORTGAGE FORELCOSURE ON SCOTT A. MARKEL, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE,
402 SARAH ST., OSCEOLA MILLS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO SCOT A. MARKEL A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL
COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: NEVLING.

NOW JANUARY 19, 2001 AFTER DILIGENT SEARCH IN MY BAILIWICK I RETURN
THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE "NOT FOUND" AS TO
SHARON L. MARKEL, DEFENDANT. NEW ADDRESS: PO BOX 398, GUALALA, CA.
95445,

Return Costs
Cost Description
33.74 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY.
20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY.

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

23 Day.Of-Lyz 001

' £/ |
7 ot M £ 5
P i e pe e T
PR Chestef A. HawKins
Sheriff

WILLIAM A, SHAW
Prothonotary
My Commission Expires
1st Monday in Jan, 2002
Clearfield Co. Clearfield, PA,

Page | of |



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MELLON BANK, N.A,, :
Plaintiff : NO. H(O>- 15717 {))B

V.

SCOTT A. MARKEL and
SHARON L. MARKEL,
Defendants

NOTICE TO DEFEND

TO THE ABOVE NAMED DEFENDANT:

You have beea sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the
following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this pleading and notice are
served by enterir.g a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the Court
your defenses or objections to the claim set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do
so, the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the Court
without further notice of any money claimed in the pleading or for any other claims or relief
requested by our clierit. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT
HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET
FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 East Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641

DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, MCCORMICK
GERACE HLIN

lqﬂlg Esqulre
o T P]amnff
I hereby eertify this to be atrue ! 91
and at:ested copy of the criginal State College PA 16801
siatermant filad in this case. (814) 231-1850
DEC 2 0 2000
A CJ;LQ’.;.,KA

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MELLON BANK, N.A., :
Plaintiff : NO.

V.
SCOTT A. MARKEL and

SHARON L. MARKEL, A
Defendants

COMPLAINT IN MORTGAGE FORECLOSURE

1. Plaintiff-Mortgagee is Mellon Bank, N.A., a corporation having its principal
office at Two Mellon Bank Center, Pittsburgh, Allegheny County, Pennsylvania 15259.

2. Defendants-Mortgagors are Scott A. Markel and Sharon L. Markel whose last
known address is 402 Sarah Street, Osceola, Pennsylvania 16666.

3. At all times material to the Plaintiff's cause of action, the Defendants have been
the owners of a tract of land and building erected thereon, herein called "land", located in the
Borough of Osceola, County of Clearfield, Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. The land which
is the subject of this action is described as follows:

ALL that certain lot or plot of land with a 2-story frame house thereon situate in

the Borough of Osceola Mills, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, described as
follows:

On the North by Pine Alley 50 feet; on the East by Lot No. 337 of the plan of the
Borough of Osceola, 150 feet; on the South by Sarah Street, 50 feet; on the West
by Lot No. 339 of the plan of the Borough of Osceola, 150 feet to Pine Alley.
Identified as Clearfield County Assessment Map #016-013-381-16.

BEING the same premises conveyed to Scott A. Markel and Sharon L. Markel by
deed of Patrick H. Mowrey and Kim Mowrey Hobba, Trustees of the Kim



Mowrey Hobba Family Trust and Kim Mowrey Hobba and Patrick H. Mowrey,
individually, by deed dated November 30, 1995 and recorded in Clearfield
County Deeds and Records Book 1724, Page 486.

4. On or about April 30, 1997, in consideration of a loan of $41,152.00 made by
Mellon Bank, N.A., to Defendants, the Defendants executed and delivered to Mellon Bank, N.A .,
a Note secured by a Mortgage on the land obligating Defendants to pay Mellon Bank, N.A.,
$41,152.00 with interest at the rate of 9.44% per annum in 180 monthly payments of $432.77
each. The Mortgage is recorded in Clearfield County Record Book Volume 1838, page 517.
A true and correct copy of this Mortgage is attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and is incorporated
herein by reference.

5. The Defendants are in default with respect to the said Mortgage and Note because
they have failed to make the payments due for the months of May 2000, through November
2000.

6. Under the terms of the Mortgage Note attached hereto as Exhibit "B" and

incorporated herein by reference, Defendants are obligated to pay Plaintiff as follows:

Unpaid Principal Balance: $40,289.31
Interest Through 11/10/00: 1,492.94
Late Charges: 75.00

TOTAL: $41,857.25
with an attorney's commission of 20%, interest accruing at the rate of $9.33 per day, costs and
expenses to be added.
7. | All payments made by Defenciants and other credits due to them have been

applied to the amounts due as provided in the Note and the Mortgage.



8. The Defendants are the present owners of the land.

9. Plaintiff has complied with the requirements of Act 6 of January 30, 1974, by
forwarding a Notice of Intention to Foreclose to the Defendants on September 15, 2000, by
certified mail. A true and correct copy of the notice is attached hereto as Exhibit "C" and
incorporated herein by reference.

10.  Plaintiff has complied with the requirements of Act 91 of 1983 by forwarding the
required notice by certified mail to the Defendants. A true and correct copy of the notice is
attached hereto as Exhibit "D".

11. A true and correct copy of the certified mail receipts by which the notices were
mailed to Defendants and received by Defendants, or returned by the U.S. Post Office, are
attached hereto as Exhibit "E".

12.  Defendants have made no response to the Act 6 and Act 91 notices.

13.  Plaintiff has performed all conditions precedent to its right to payment under the
Mortgage and Note.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff requests the entry of judgment in mortgage foreclosure against
the Defendants in favor of Plaintiff in the amount of $41,857.25 together with all interest,
reasonable attorney's commission, expenses and costs of this suit.

DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, McCORMICK,

a7

gh n, E[?q/ ire

19 University Drive
ate College,
(814) 231-1850




VERIFICATION

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA :
. SS:
COUNTY OF ALLEGHENY :

I, LAURA CORTAZZO, state that I am Foreclosure Specialist of Mellon Bank, N.A .,
and verify that the statements made in the Complaint in Mortgage Foreclosure are true andv
correct to the best of my knowledge, information and belief. Iunderstand that false statements
herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. §4904, relating to unsworn falsification

to authorities.

MELLON BANK, N.A.

~

. ~
N i
By: AN

P
Laura Cortazzo

Date: H)&g/o@
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Recoeder mail 00 MELLOM BANE N.A.
P.0. BOX 149
PITTISBURGA, PA 18230-0149

CoMTNE
see i

1egel Descriptions: All that certain property situated in. the BOROUGR OF
§CEOLA, in the County Of CLEARZIELD, and Cosmonwealth of PEMMETLVANIA,
ing described as follows: PARCEL 16-013-381-16 and being morerfully
scribed in a deed dated 11/30/9%, and recorded 12/18/98, wng he -
.c":ordu of the county and state set forth sbove, in Desd Book 1724, pege
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1 will not atlaw the Collateral to be attached W real property of to any other goads witheut yhur writicr pcrmision. 1 will not
sifow the Collstcral to kosc ity identity o 10 e used for any illegal purpose.

If the law of sy state requires or permits a certificate of title to be 1ssued covering any i e Cotlateral, § will make certain that
yout security interest s noted on the centificate of titke. 1 will sce that the certificate of title 1s delivered to you within 10 days of
the date of 1his note.

I will keep the Coliateral in gnod condition and repair, cwept for reasonable wear and tear, and will pay all taxes and other
charges which may be assessed on 1. If 1 fail to do so. you may. if you choure, take reasonable steps to protect the Collaterat and
pey such taxes, other charges, of amts of repair and mairtenance for me. If ynu do this, you may require me (0 reimbune yos,
tmmediately of at any later time, for any such taxcs, charges, of costs which you have paid At the time you psy such amounts of at
any latet time, you may add the unpaid hel. of such 10 the unpaid dalance of the Principal Amoust of this mote. You

may require me 1o pey interest on the unpaid balance of such amounts at the rate shown on page 1 of this sote or 8t asy lower
fate. You may, if you choose increase the amaunt of my monthly payment untit | have fully reimbursed y. v for vech amounts.

1 will give you written proof of psyment of any such laxcs 07 charges and the unts of any repain, if you reguest it You have the
right to inspect the Collateral at any rcaronable time. 1f the Collatcrat is knt, damagest, o d: stroyed. 1 will still pry everythiag |
owe wndet 1his note.

fasursnce:

If you require me t, | witl insare the Collateral agains’ koss oc damage. If you require me 1 buy flood insurance, | will buy the
amount of nsurance coverage which you require. Any insurance polvy will preasde for payment of the imsurance procoeds o
yOu 10 the ertent pecessary to pay the amounts which § rwe under this aote. § will give vou any Insurance policy o¢ & certificase to
show that | heve it. If § do ot buy and maintain the required insurance, o il | Ju sk pay the premivms, you may, i you choose,
do these things for me. If you do 1his and 1 do ot teimbursc you (or the premiuvns within 4 specified time, yor mey sdd the
enpaid balance of the premiums t the unpaid balance of the Princi sl Amount of thhs note. In (A eane, interest = . be charged
On the wapaid helarce 0f these premiums at the 18te shown on page | ol this taae. deginning n the datc vou paid the premiums.

1 direct alt insurance companies providing flond insurance. atber insurance on 1-al o° per e} property, of credit iasursnce ia
conmection with this loan 1o pay you any moncy awed 1o me (incleding sy premiums which 1t returncd for any remson). You
may sse any such moncy to pay amount which Tawe under tha aaic. | appoint vou a. my aitoracy in (a1 10 eadorse @Iy namc o
amy draft or check for such putpose.
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DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, MCCORMICK, GERACE & MCGLAUGHLIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
919 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801

(814) 231-1830

REED McCORMICK FAX (B814) 231-1860 WAYLAND F. DUNAWAY
CHARLES J. WEYANDT dunlaw@mindspring.com RETIRED
ANTHONY J. GERACE, JR.

RONALD S. MCGLAUGHLIN

September 15, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 116 604 614
Scott A. Markel

402 Sarah Street

Osceola, PA 16666

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

Dear Mr. Markel:

The Mortgage held by Mellon Bank, N.A. (hereinafter "Bank") on your property located at
402 Sarah Street, Osceola, Pennsylvania 16666, IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have not
made the monthly payments of $432.77 for the months of May, 2000 through September, 2000. Late
charges have also accrued in the amount of $75.00. Interest will accrue on the loan from September
1, 2000, at the rate of $9.33 per diem. The total amount now required to cure this default, or in other
words, get caught up in your payments, as of the date of this letter is $2,208.85.

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to
us the above amount of $2,208.85, plus any additional monthly payments, interest and late charges
which may fall due during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check,
certified check or money order and made at Mellon Bank, N.A., 501 Third Street, Tyrone,
Pennsylvania, or any other local Mellon Bank office more convenient to you.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank intends to exercise its
right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowzd will be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay off the
original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank has instructed me to start a lawsuit to foreclose your
mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgage property will be sold by the
Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If you cure the default before legal proceedings are instituted
against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe the Bank,
which may also include the Bank's reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the thirty-day
period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.

EXHIBIT “C"



Scott A. Markel
September 15, 2000
Page 2

The Bank may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under
the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty-day period and foreclosure proceedings
have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid
monthly payments plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees

and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and perform any other requirement under the
mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be
approximately December, 2000. A notice of the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before
the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You
may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling the undersigned at
(814) 231-1850. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order and
made payable to the Bank at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTE TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY
SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE
MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES
AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO OR AT THE SALE, AND THAT
THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED. CONTACT US
TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU
HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had
occurred. Howzver, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in

any calendar year.
Sincerely your.
// Ronald S. ghlin ~

RSM/jrc



DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, MCCORMICK, GERACE & MCGLAUGHLIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
910 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
STATE COLLEGE, PA 168801

(814) 231-1830

REED McCORMICK FAX (814) 231-1860 WAYLAND F. DUNAWAY

CHARLES J. WEYANDT dunlaw@mindspring.com RETIRED
ANTHONY J. GERACE, JR.

RONALD S. MCGLAUGHLIN

September 15, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 116 604 610

Scott A. Markel
P.O.Box 72
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE
Dear Mr. Markel:

The Mortgage held by Mellon Bank, N.A. (hereinafter "Bank") on your property located at
402 Sarah Street, Osceola, Pennsylvania 16666, IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have not
made the monthly payments of $432.77 for the months of May, 2000 through September, 2000. Late
charges have also accrued in the amount of $75.00. Interest will accrue on the loan from September
1, 2000, at the rate of $9.33 per diem. The total amount now required to cure this default, or in other
words, get caught up in your payments, as of the date of this letter is $2,208.85.

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to
us the above amount of $2,208.85, plus any additional monthly payments, interest and late charges
which may fall due during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check,
certified check or money order and made at Mellon Bank, N.A., 501 Third Street, Tyrone,
Pennsylvania, or any other local Mellon Bank office more convenient to you.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank intends to exercise its
right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay off the
original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank has instructed me to start a lawsuit to foreclose your
mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgage property will be sold by the
Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If you cure the default before legal proceedings are instituted
against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe the Bank,
which may also include the Bank's reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the thirty-day
period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.



Scott A. Markel
September 15, 2000
Page 2

The Bank may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under
the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty-day period and foreclosure proceedings
have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid
monthly payments plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees
and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and perform any other requirement under the
mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be
approximately December, 2000. A notice of the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before
the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You
may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling the undersigned at
(814) 231-1850. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order and
made payable to the Bank at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTE TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY
SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE
MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES
AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO OR AT THE SALE, AND THAT
THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED. CONTACT US
TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU
HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had
occurred. However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in
any calendar year.

RSM/jrc



DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, MCCORMICK, GERACE & MCGLAUGHLIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
©10 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801

(814) 231-1830

REED McCORMICK PAX (814) 231-1880 WAYLAND F. DUNAWAY

CEARLES J. WEYANDT dunlaw@mindspring.com RETIRED
ANTHONY J. GERACE. JR.
RONALD S. McGLAUGHLIN

September 15, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 116 604 616
Scott A. Markel

R.R. #3, Box 1109

Morrisdale, PA 16858

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

Dear Mr. Markel:

The Mortgage held by Mellon Bank, N.A. (hereinafter "Bank") on your property located at
402 Sarah Street, Osceola, Pennsylvania 16666, IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have not
made the monthly payments of $432.77 for the months of May, 2000 through September, 2000. Late
charges have also accrued in the amount of $75.00. Interest will accrue on the loan from September
1, 2000, at the rate of $9.33 per diem. The total amount now required to cure this default, or in other
words, get caught up in your payments, as of the date of this letter is $2,208.85.

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to
us the above amount of $2,208.85, plus any additional monthly payments, interest and late charges
which may fall due during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check,
certified check or money order and made at Mellon Bank, N.A., 501 Third Street, Tyrone,
Pennsylvania, or any other local Mellon Bank office more convenient to you.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank intends to exercise its
right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay off the
original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank has instructed me to start a lawsuit to foreclose your
mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgage property will be sold by the
Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If you cure the default before legal proceedings are instituted
against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe the Bank,
which may also inciude the Bank's reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the thirty-day
period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.



Scott A. Markel
September 15, 200C
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The Bank may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under
the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty-day period and foreclosure proceedings
have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid
monthly payments plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees

and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and perform any other requirement under the
mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be
approximately December, 2000. A notice of the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before
the sale. Of ccurse, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You
may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling the undersigned at
(814) 231-1850. This payment must be in cash, cashier’s check, certified check or money order and
made payable to the Bank at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to rerrain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTE TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY
SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE
MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES
AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO OR AT THE SALE, AND THAT
THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED. CONTACT US
TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU
HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had
occurred. However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in
any calendar year.

Sincerely yours

RSM/jrc
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DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, MCCORMICK, GERACE & MCGLAUGHLIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW
910 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
STATE COLLEGE, PA 18801

(814) 231-1830

REED McCORMICK FAX (814) 231-1880 WAYLAND F. DUNAWAY

CHARLES J. WEYANDT dunlaw@mindspring.com RETIRED
ANTHONY J. GERACE. JR.

RONALD S. McGLAUGHLIN

September 15, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 116 604 613
Sharon L. Markel

402 Sarah Street

Osceola, PA 16666

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

Dear Ms. Markel:

The Mortgage held by Mellon Bank, N.A. (hereinafter "Bank") on your property located at
402 Sarah Street, Osceola, Pennsylvania 16666, IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have not
made the monthly payments of $432.77 for the months of May, 2000 through September, 2000. Late
charges have also accrued in the amount of $75.00. Interest will accrue on the loan from September
1, 2000, at the rate of $9.33 per diem. The total amount now required to cure this default, or in other
words, get caught up in your payments, as-of the date of this letter is $2,208.85.

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to
us the above amount of $2,208.85, plus any additional monthly payments, interest and late charges
which may fall due during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check,
certified check or money order and made at Mellon Bank, N.A., 501 Third Street, Tyrone,
Pennsylvania, or any other local Mellon Bank office more convenient to you.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank intends to exercise its
right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay off the
original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank has instructed me to start a lawsuit to foreclose your
mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgage property will be sold by the
Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If you cure the default before legal proceedings are instituted
against you, ycu will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe the Bank,
which may also include the Bank's reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the thirty-day
period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.



Sharon L. Markel
September 15, 2000
Page 2

The Bank may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under
the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty-day period and foreclosure proceedings
have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid
monthly payments plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees

and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and perform any other requirement under the

mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be
approximately December, 2000. A notice of the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before
the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You
may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling the undersigned at
(814) 231-1850. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order and
made payable to the Bank at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTE TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY
SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE
MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES
AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO OR AT THE SALE, AND THAT
THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED. CONTACT US
TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU
HAVE THE RIGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF. .

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had
occurred. However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in
any calendar year.

Sincerely yours,

RSMjrc




DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, MCCORMICK, GERACE & MGGLAUGHLIN
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

918 UNIVERSITY DRIVE
STATE COLLEGE, PA 16801

(814) 231-1850

REED McCORMICK FAX (814) 231-1860 WAYLAND F. DUNAWAY

CHARLES J. WEYANDT dunlaw@mindspring.com
ANTHONY J. GERACE, JR. :

RONALD S. McGLAUGHLIN

September 15, 2000

CERTIFIED MAIL #P 116 604 612

Sharon L. Markel
P.O.Box 72
Osceola Mills, PA 16666

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO FORECLOSE MORTGAGE

Dear Ms. Markel:

The Mortgage held by Mellon Bank, N.A. (hereinafter "Bank") on your property located at
402 Sarah Street, Osceola, Pennsylvania 16666, IS IN SERIOUS DEFAULT because you have not
made the monthly payments of $432.77 for the months of May, 2000 through September, 2000. Late
charges have also accrued in the amount of $75.00. Interest will accrue on the loan from September
1, 2000, at the rate of $9.33 per diem. The total amount now required to cure this default, or in other
words, get caught up in your payments, as of the date of this letter is $2,208.85.

You may cure this default within THIRTY (30) DAYS of the date of this letter by paying to
us the above amount of $2,208.85, plus any additional monthly payments, interest and late charges
which may fall due during this period. Such payment must be made either by cash, cashier's check,
certified check or money order and made at Mellon Bank, N.A., 501 Third Street, Tyrone,
Pennsylvania, or any other local Mellon Bank office more convenient to you.

If you do not cure the default within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank intends to exercise its
right to accelerate the mortgage payments. This means that whatever is owing on the original
amount borrowed will be considered due immediately, and you may lose the chance to pay off the
original mortgage in monthly installments. If full payment of the amount of default is not made
within THIRTY (30) DAYS, the Bank has instructed me to start a lawsuit to foreclose your
mortgaged property. If the mortgage is foreclosed, your mortgage property will be sold by the
Sheriff to pay off the mortgage debt. If you cure the default before legal proceedings are instituted
against you, you will still have to pay the reasonable attorney's fees actually incurred up to $50.00.
However, if legal proceedings are started against you, you will have to pay the reasonable attorney's
fees even if they are over $50.00. Any attorney's fees will be added to whatever you owe the Bank,
which may also include the Bank's reasonable costs. If you cure the default within the thirty-day
period, you will not be required to pay attorney's fees.



Sharon L. Markel
September 15, 2000
Page 2

The Bank may also sue you personally for the unpaid principal balance and all other sums due under
the mortgage.

If you have not cured the default within the thirty-day period and foreclosure proceedings
have begun, you still have the right to cure the default and prevent the sale at any time up to one hour
before the Sheriff's foreclosure sale. You may do so by paying the total amount of the unpaid
monthly payments plus any late or other charges then due, as well as the reasonable attorney's fees

and costs connected with the foreclosure sale and perform any other requirement under the

mortgage. It is estimated that the earliest date that a Sheriff's sale could be held would be
approximately December, 2000. A notice of the date of the Sheriff's sale will be sent to you before
the sale. Of course, the amount needed to cure the default will increase the longer you wait. You
may find out at any time exactly what the required payment will be by calling the undersigned at
(814) 231-1850. This payment must be in cash, cashier's check, certified check or money order and
made payable to the Bank at the address stated above.

You should realize that a Sheriff's sale will end your ownership of the mortgaged property
and your right to remain in it. If you continue to live in the property after the Sheriff's sale, a lawsuit
could be started to evict you.

You have additional rights to help protect your interest in the property. YOU HAVE THE
RIGHT TO SELL THE PROPERTY TO OBTAIN MONEY TO PAY OFF THE MORTGAGE
DEBT OR TO BORROW MONEY FROM ANOTHER LENDING INSTITUTE TO PAY OFF
THIS DEBT. YOU MAY HAVE THE RIGHT TO SELL OR TRANSFER THE PROPERTY
SUBJECT TO THE MORTGAGE TO A BUYER OR TRANSFEREE WHO WILL ASSUME THE
MORTGAGE DEBT, PROVIDED THAT ALL THE OUTSTANDING PAYMENTS, CHARGES
AND ATTORNEY'S FEES AND COSTS ARE PAID PRIOR TO OR AT THE SALE, AND THAT
THE OTHER REQUIREMENTS UNDER THE MORTGAGE ARE SATISFIED. CONTACT US
TO DETERMINE UNDER WHAT CIRCUMSTANCES THIS RIGHT MIGHT EXIST. YOU
HAVE THE RiGHT TO HAVE THIS DEFAULT CURED BY ANY THIRD PARTY ACTING ON
YOUR BEHALF.

If you cure the default, the mortgage will be restored to the same position as if no default had
occurred. However, you are not entitled to this right to cure your default more than three times in
any calendar year.

Sincerely yours,

Ronald S. McGlaughlin

RSMjre
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ACT 91 NOTICE i
TAKE ACTIONTO SAVE
YOUR HOME FROM

FORECLOSURE

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's

Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance

Program

may be able to help you. |

Read the attached notice to find out how the
program works.

If yoﬁ need more information call the Pennsylvania -
Housing Finance Agency at 1(800) 342-2397

LANOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA. PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO
DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO
ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL
NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL
PROGRAMA LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A
REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA. '

l
|
i
|

EXHIBIT "D"



ACT 91 NOTICE
IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: September 15, 2000
RE: Account Nc. 152-1045733

TO: Scott A. Markel
FROM: Ronald S. McGlaughlin, Esquire

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent foreclosure on your
mortgage if you comply with the provisions of the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Act of 1983 (the ""Act''). You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if
your default has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, you have a reasonable
prospect of resuming your mortgage payments, and if you meet other eligibility requirements
established by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It
contains an explanation of your rights.

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty
(30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a "face -to-face"
meeting with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer credit counseling agency.
The purpose of this meeting is to attempt to work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your
delinquency. This meeting must occur in the next thirty (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a consumer credit counseling
agency identified in this notice, no further proceeding in mortgage foreclosure may take place for
thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number of our
representative is: Laura Cortazzo, Mellon Bank, N.A., Two Mellon Bank Center, Room AB-50,
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15259, telephone number (412) 234-6637.

The names and address of designated consumer credit counseling agencies are shown on the
attached sheet. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this

lender immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly installments of principal
and interest, as required, for a period of at least sixty (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency

The Pennsylvania Housing Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1(800) 342-2397.



is $2,208.85. That sum includes the following: monthly payments in the amount of $432.77 from
May, 2000 through September, 2000 and late charges in the amount of $75.00.

Your mortgage is also in default for the following reasons: N/A

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after your face-to-face meeting,
you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Fund. In order to do this, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowners'
Emergency Assistance Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies
listed on the attachment. An application for assistance may only be obtained from a consumer credit
counseling agency. The consumer credit counseling agency will assist you in filling out your
application and will submit your completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agzncy.
Your application must be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

It is extremely important that you file your application promptly. If you do not do so, or if
you do not follow the other time periods set forth in this letter, foreclosure may proceed against your
home immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act.

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and complete in every respect. The
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you
have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application.

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front Street, Post Office
Box 15530, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105. Telephone No. (717) 780-3800 or 1-800-342-2397 (toll
free number). Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869.

In addition you may receive another notice from this lender under Act 6 of 1974. That notice
is called a "Notice of Intention to Foreclosure". You must read both notices, since they both explain
rights that you now have under Pennsylvania law. However, if you choose to exercise your rights
described in this notice, you cannot be foreclosed upon while you are receiving that assistance.

Very truly yours

RSM/jrc

The Pennsylvania Housing Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1(800) 342-2397.



PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Development Corporation
1954 Mary Grace Lane

Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX # (814) 539-1688

Indiana County Community Action Program
827 Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(412) 465-2657

FAX #(412) 465-5118

Consumer Credit Counseling Service of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
500-02 3rd Avenue

Post Office Box 278

Duncansville, Pennsylvania

(814) 696-3546

The Pernsylvania Housing Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1(800) 342-2397.



ACT 91 NOTICE
TAKE ACTION TO SAVE

YOUR HOME FROM
FORECLOSURE

The Commonwealth of Pennsylvania's
Homeowner's Emergency Mortgage Assistance
Program
may be able to help you.

Read the attached notice to find out how the
program works.

If you need more information call the Pennsylvania
Housing Finance Agency at 1(800) 342-2397

LANOTIFICACION EN ADJUNTO ES DE SUMA IMPORTANCIA. PUES AFECTA SU
DERECHO A CONTINUAR VIVIENDO EN SU CASA. SINO COMPRENDE EL CONTENIDO
DE ESTA NOTIFICACION OBTENGA UNA TRADUCCION INMEDIATAMENTE LLAMANDO
ESTA AGENCIA (PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY) SIN CARGOS AL
NUMERO MENCIONADO ARRIBA. PUEDES SER ELEGIBLE PARA UN PRESTAMO POR EL
PROGRAMA LLAMADO "HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE
PROGRAM" EL CUAL PUEDE SALVAR SU CASA DE LA PERDIDA DEL DERECHO A
REDIMIR SU HIPOTECA.
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ACT 91 NOTICE
IMPORTANT: NOTICE OF HOMEOWNERS'
EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
PLEASE READ THIS NOTICE.

YOU MAY BE ELIGIBLE FOR FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE
WHICH CAN SAVE YOUR HOME FROM FORECLOSURE AND
HELP YOU MAKE FUTURE MORTGAGE PAYMENTS

Date: September 15,2000
RE: Account No. 152-1045733

TO: Sharon L. Markel
FROM: Ronald S. McGlaughlin, Esquire

You may be eligible for financial assistance that will prevent foreclosure on your
mortgage if you comply with the provisions of the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Act of 1983 (the "Act''). You may be eligible for emergency temporary assistance if
your default has been caused by circumstances beyond your control, you have a reasonable
prospect of resuming your mortgage payments, and if you meet other eligibility requirements
established by the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency. Please read all of this Notice. It
contains an explanation of your rights.

Under the Act, you are entitled to a temporary stay of foreclosure on your mortgage for thirty
(30) days from the date of this Notice. During that time you must arrange and attend a "face -to-face"
meeting with a representative of this lender, or with a designated consumer credit counseling agency.
The purpose of this meeting is to attempt to work out a repayment plan, or to otherwise settle your
delinquency. This meeting must occur in the next thirty (30) days.

If you attend a face-to-face meeting with this lender, or with a consumer credit counseling
agency identified in this notice, no further proceeding in mortgage foreclosure may take place for
thirty (30) days after the date of this meeting. The name, address and telephone number of our
representative is: Laura Cortazzo, Mellon Bank, N.A., Two Mellon Bank Center, Room AB-50,
Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15259, telephone number (412) 234-6637.

The names and address of designated consumer credit counseling agencies are shown on the
attached sheet. It is only necessary to schedule one face-to-face meeting. You should advise this

lender immediately of your intentions.

Your mortgage is in default because you have failed to pay promptly installments of principal
and interest, as required, for a period of at least sixty (60) days. The total amount of the delinquency

The Pennsylvania Housing Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1(800) 342-2397.



is $2,208.85. That sum includes the following: monthly payments in the amount of $432.77 from
May, 2000 through September, 2000 and late charges in the amount of $75.00.

Your mortgage is also in default for the following reasons: N/A

If you have tried and are unable to resolve this problem at or after your face-to-face meeting,
you have the right to apply for financial assistance from the Homeowners' Emergency Mortgage
Assistance Fund. In order to do this, you must fill out, sign and file a completed Homeowners'
Emergency Assistance Application with one of the designated consumer credit counseling agencies
listed on the attachment. An application for assistance may only be obtained from a consumer credit
counseling agency. The consumer credit counseling agency will assist you in filling out your
application and will submit your completed application to the Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency.

Your application must be filed or postmarked within thirty (30) days of your face-to-face meeting.

It is extremely important that you file your application promptly. If you do not do so, or if
you do not follow the other time periods set forth in this letter, foreclosure may proceed against your
home immediately.

Available funds for emergency mortgage assistance are very limited. They will be disbursed
by the Agency under the eligibility criteria established by the Act.

It is extremely important that your application is accurate and complete in every respect. The
Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency has sixty (60) days to make a decision after it receives your
application. During that additional time, no foreclosure proceedings will be pursued against you if you
have met the time requirements set forth above. You will be notified directly by that Agency of its
decision on your application.

The Pennsylvania Housing Finance Agency is located at 2101 North Front Street, Post Office
Box 15530, Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17105. Telephone No. (717) 780-3800 or 1-800-342-2397 (toll
free number). Persons with impaired hearing can call (717) 780-1869.

In addition you may receive another notice from this lender under Act 6 of 1974. That notice
is called a "Notice of Intention to Foreclosure”. You must read both notices, since they both explain
rights that you now have under Pennsylvania law. However, if you choose to exercise your rights
described in this notice, you cannot be foreclosed upon while you are receiving that assistance.

RSM/jrc
L

The Pennsylvania Housing Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1(800) 342-2397.
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PENNSYLVANIA HOUSING FINANCE AGENCY
HOMEOWNER'S EMERGENCY MORTGAGE ASSISTANCE PROGRAM
CONSUMER CREDIT COUNSELING AGENCIES

CLEARFIELD COUNTY

Keystone Economic Development Corporation
1954 Mary Grace Lane

Johnstown, PA 15901

(814) 535-6556

FAX # (814) 539-168¢&

Indiana County Community Action Program
827 Water Street, Box 187

Indiana, PA 15701

(412) 465-2657

FAX # (412) 465-5118

Consumer Credit Courseling Service of Western Pennsylvania, Inc.
500-02 3rd Avenue

Post Office Box 278

Duncansville, Pennsylvania

(814) 696-3546

The Pennsylvania Housing Agency can be reached TOLL FREE at 1(800) 342-2397.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MELLON BANK, N.A,, :
Plaintiff : NO. 2000-1577CD

V.
SCOTT A. MARKEL and

SHARON L. MARKEL,
Defendants

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:

Kindly discontinue the above-captioned action without prejudice.

DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, McCORMICK,
GERACE & McGLAUGHLIN

State College, PA 16801
(814)231-1850

FiLi)
Jas 16 2001

v amA. Shaw
Fonsitwy ’



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - LAW

MELLON BANK, N.A., :
Plaintiff : NO. 2000-1577CD

'
SCOTT A. MARKEL and

SHARON L. MARKEL,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the within Praecipe to Discontinue was
hereby served by depositing the same within the custody of the United States Postal Service,

First Class, postage prepaid, addressed to the following:

Scott A. Markel Sharon L. Markel
402 Sarah Street 402 Sarah Street
Osceola, PA 16666 Osceola, PA 16666

DUNAWAY, WEYANDT, MCCORMICK
GERACE & MEGLAUGHLN

. rey-tor P

+ 77 919 University Drive
{ TState-College. PA 16801
(814) 231-1850

Date: January 11, 2001
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COPY
IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF > &y

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Mellon Bank, N.A.

Vs. No. 2000-01577-CD
Scott A. Markel

Sharon L. Markel

CEXRTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION
Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfieid
I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County and
Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on January 16, 2001
marked:
Discontinued withcut prejudice.

Record costs in the sum of $80.00 have been paid in full by Ronald S. McGlaughlin, Esquire.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at Clearfield,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 16th day of January A.D. 2001.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



